



## Information Update – August 2022 Financials Summary

---

**To:** Chair and Board of Directors  
**Through:** President/CEO Inez P. Evans  
**From:** Chief Financial Officer Bart Brown and Budget Director Justin Burcope  
**Date:** September 12, 2022

---

### AUGUST 2022 FINANCIAL SUMMARY

#### Revenue

- Federal Assistance Revenue is over budget by \$254,149 (27.6%) for the month and \$2,351,438 (31.9%) year to date. Increase of 5307 for ADA support makes up the largest portion of the variance.
- Other Operating revenue category is over budget by \$401,880 (737%%) for the month. \$400,000 revenue from Indianapolis DPW for their share of Purple Line betterments. Year-to-date, this category is over budget by \$683,574 (156.8%).
- The passengers service revenue is under budget by \$7,440 (-1.2%) for the month and under budget \$355,168 (-8.4%) year to date.
- We have received our entire allocation of PMTF for the year at \$11,240,036.
- Property Tax Revenue collected in August was credited at \$3,120,906, which is on budget. Year to date we have collected \$24,967,248, which is \$1,904,926 (7.6%) over budget.
- The Service Reimbursement Program revenue is over budget by \$2,817 (8.1%) for the month. Year to date, this category is over budget by \$4,146 (1.5%).

*The Total Revenue for the agency is over budget by \$651,406 (7.2%) for the month and by \$12,643,929 (17.6%) year to date.*

#### Expenditures

- I) Personnel Services
- Fringe benefits are under budget for the month by \$223,067 (-13.6%). Year to date, this category is under budget by \$2,611,025 (-18.7%). Health insurance claims and payroll taxes make up the majority of the under spending.
  - The overtime expenses continue to trend higher as we experience with labor shortage especially for operators. The expenses were over budget by \$204,043 (87.1%) for the month. The increase in the overtime expense is offset by the under-budget salary expenses. This category is over budget by \$1,384,301 (69.5%) year to date.

- Salary expenses are under budget by \$755,861 (-13.9%) for the month and by \$5,717,145 (-17.6%) year to date.

*The Personnel Services category is under budget by \$794,885 (-13.9%) for the month of August and \$6,943,869 (-14.3%) year to date.*

## II) Other Services and Charges

- Claims were over budget by \$241,406 (-68.5%) for the month and by \$851,649 (-30.2%) year to date.
- For the month of August, the Miscellaneous Expense category is over budget by \$5,104 (6.6%). Year to date, it is under budget by \$173,585 (-27.9%).
- In August, the Purchased Transportation category is under budget by \$251,463 (-25.2%) and year to date by \$1,466,185 (-18.3%).
- For the month the "Services" expense category is under budget by \$658,800 (-35.7%). It is also under budget for year to date by \$5,096,164 (-34.5%).
- For the month, utilities expenses are under budget by \$73,391 (-37.8%). Accounting accrues expenses in lieu of absence of actual invoices for the month. When the invoices are received, the accruals reverse out the next month. Year to date, this category is under budget by \$300,046 (-19.3%).

*Overall, the Other Services & Charges category is under budget by \$1,219,955 (-35.2%) for the month and \$7,887,630 (-28.4%) year to date.*

## III) Materials & Supplies

- The fuel and lubricant category is under budget by \$139,436 (-28.9%) for the month and \$1,250,369 (-32.4%) year to date.
- For the month of August, the maintenance materials category is over budget by \$25,764 (5.7%). Yearly warranty fee to Flowbird was biggest contributor to overspend. Year to date, this category is under budget by \$319,289 (-8.7%).
- The other materials and supplies category is under budget by \$55,973 (-46%) in August and \$470,498 (-48.3%) year to date.
- Tires & Tubes is under budget by \$9,102 (17.8%) for the month and \$61,611 (15.1%) year to date.

*For the month, the Total Materials and Supplies category is under budget by \$178,747 (-16.1%). Year to date, this category is under budget by \$2,101,767 (-23.7%).*

*In August, the overall, the expenditures came under budget by \$2,193,588 (-21.3%) and \$16,933,266 (-19.9%) year to date.*

## FY 2022 NON-BUDGETED REQUESTS

Date	Expenditure Description	Budget Type	Expense Category	Amount
8/31/2022	Fire suppression system at East Campus for server room	Capital	Capital	\$32,425
8/25/2022	Land purchase for buildout at W. Michigan Street property	Capital	Capital	\$147,519.23
7/30/2022	Install audio/video callbox at north parking lot	Capital	Capital	\$21,455
7/15/2022	Install Hand Railings at CTC	Capital	Capital	\$100,000
7/15/2022	Security Fencing at South Parking Lot	Capital	Capital	\$50,000
7/8/2022	Application of Polyasteric/Epoxy coating at Red Line Stations	Operating	Other Services & Charges	\$88,200
6/20/2022	Install handrails at Red Line Stations for ADA Compliance & already part of RL Grant	Capital	Capital	\$38,033
6/10/2022	Design Fees for Ivy Tech Charging	Capital	Capital	\$27,528
5/11/2022	Wireless Vehicle Communications Replacement	Capital	Capital	\$462,120
5/6/2022	Temp Staffing extension	Operating	Other Services & Charges	\$37,646
5/5/2022	Zero Emission Transition Plan	Operating	Other Services & Charges	\$200,000
5/5/2022	On-call Grant Writing Contract	Operating	Other Services & Charges	\$80,000
4/26/2022	Extension of Temporary Staffing contract in Procurement	Operating	Other Services & Charges	\$37,646
4/14/2022	Design of S. Madison Charging Equipment Move	Capital	Capital	\$57,200
3/30/2022	IndyGo Pride Parade	Operating	Other Services & Charges	\$9,500
3/28/2022	Vehicle Detection System - Washington St. & Delaware St.	Capital	Capital	\$41,536
3/1/2022	Supplier Diversity Support Services	Operating	Other Services & Charges	\$90,000
3/1/2022	2 AC units replacement due to system failure	Capital	Capital	\$45,867
2/7/2022	Vehicle Detection System - Pearl St. & Delaware St.	Capital	Capital	\$20,768
1/20/2022	Digital training solutions to public transit agencies using 3D animation.	Operating	Other Services & Charges	\$98,500

## UPDATE ON THE STIMULUS DRAWS

**American Rescue Plan (ARP):** Below is the summary of the Federal Stimulus Funds drawdowns/reimbursements. These funds are deposited into a stimulus investment fund.

<b>Federal Stimulus Grants</b>	<b>CARES Act</b>	<b>CRRSAA</b>	<b>ARP</b>
IndyGo Award	44,200,516	21,105,476	49,584,275
YTD Draws	42,624,649	21,105,476	37,853,370

### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Receive the report.

Chief Financial Officer Bart Brown and Budget Director Justin Burcope



Indianapolis Public Transportation Corporation

9/12/2022 9:16 AM

Budget to Actuals (Comparative Statement) - IndyGo

Period Selected: 8

For the Eight Months Ending Wednesday, August 31, 2022

	Current Month				YTD				PRIOR YTD Actual
	Actual	Budget	Budget	Budget	Actual	Budget	Budget	Budget	
			Variance	Variance			Variance	Variance	
		\$	%			\$	%		
<b>Operating Revenue</b>									
Federal Assistance	1,175,135.00	920,986.00	254,149.00	27.60	9,719,336.00	7,367,898.00	2,351,438.00	31.91	8,546,825.60
Other Operating Income	456,358.88	54,479.00	401,879.88	737.68	1,119,397.96	435,824.00	683,573.96	156.85	723,724.35
Passenger Service Revenue	610,534.17	617,974.00	(7,439.83)	(1.20)	3,895,043.50	4,250,212.00	(355,168.50)	(8.36)	3,417,560.48
PMTF Revenue		936,670.00	(936,670.00)	(100.00)	11,240,036.00	7,493,356.00	3,746,680.00	50.00	9,634,315.00
Local Property & Excise Tax Revenue	3,120,906.00	3,120,906.00		0.00	26,872,173.87	24,967,248.00	1,904,925.87	7.63	26,522,493.34
Local Transit Income Tax Revenue	3,390,738.00	3,390,739.00	(1.00)	(0.00)	31,434,245.09	27,125,911.00	4,308,334.09	15.88	30,723,276.80
Service Reimbursement Program	37,400.00	34,583.00	2,817.00	8.15	280,814.00	276,668.00	4,146.00	1.50	401,884.33
<b>Total Operating Revenues</b>	<b>8,791,072.05</b>	<b>9,076,337.00</b>	<b>(285,264.95)</b>	<b>(3.14)</b>	<b>84,561,046.42</b>	<b>71,917,117.00</b>	<b>12,643,929.42</b>	<b>17.58</b>	<b>79,970,079.90</b>
<b>Operating Expenses</b>									
<b>Personal Services</b>									
Fringe Benefits	1,418,946.42	1,642,013.17	(223,066.75)	(13.58)	11,316,353.93	13,927,378.94	(2,611,025.01)	(18.75)	11,326,390.57
Overtime	438,205.87	234,162.77	204,043.10	87.14	3,374,684.45	1,990,383.54	1,384,300.91	69.55	2,695,412.03
Salary	3,044,133.97	3,819,995.92	(775,861.95)	(20.31)	26,752,819.80	32,469,965.22	(5,717,145.42)	(17.61)	27,290,907.18
<b>Total Wages and Benefits</b>	<b>4,901,286.26</b>	<b>5,696,171.86</b>	<b>(794,885.60)</b>	<b>(13.95)</b>	<b>41,443,858.18</b>	<b>48,387,727.70</b>	<b>(6,943,869.52)</b>	<b>(14.35)</b>	<b>41,312,709.78</b>
<b>Other Services &amp; Charges</b>									
Claims	110,877.60	352,284.00	(241,406.40)	(68.53)	1,966,623.09	2,818,272.04	(851,648.95)	(30.22)	2,064,507.84
Miscellaneous Expenses	82,748.12	77,643.39	5,104.73	6.57	447,561.98	621,147.16	(173,585.18)	(27.95)	316,284.83
Purchased Transportation Services	746,750.82	998,213.69	(251,462.87)	(25.19)	6,519,524.25	7,985,709.52	(1,466,185.27)	(18.36)	5,546,519.78
Total Utilities	1,187,885.45	1,846,685.36	(658,799.91)	(35.67)	9,677,318.93	14,773,482.88	(5,096,163.95)	(34.50)	9,559,166.74
Total Utilities	120,900.62	194,291.67	(73,391.05)	(37.77)	1,254,286.93	1,554,333.36	(300,046.43)	(19.30)	1,197,676.42
<b>Total Other Services &amp; Charges</b>	<b>2,249,162.61</b>	<b>3,469,118.11</b>	<b>(1,219,955.50)</b>	<b>(35.17)</b>	<b>19,865,315.18</b>	<b>27,752,944.96</b>	<b>(7,887,629.78)</b>	<b>(28.42)</b>	<b>18,684,155.61</b>
<b>Materials &amp; Supplies</b>									
Fuel & Lubricants	343,077.90	482,513.94	(139,436.04)	(28.90)	2,609,742.81	3,860,111.52	(1,250,368.71)	(32.39)	2,063,765.43
Maintenance Materials	481,167.08	455,403.27	25,763.81	5.66	3,323,937.22	3,643,226.24	(319,289.02)	(8.76)	3,499,558.47
Other Materials & Supplies	65,717.19	121,690.45	(55,973.26)	(46.00)	503,024.98	973,523.60	(470,498.62)	(48.33)	455,397.61
Tires & Tubes	41,908.08	51,010.24	(9,102.16)	(17.84)	346,470.76	408,081.92	(61,611.16)	(15.10)	377,190.68
<b>Total Materials &amp; Supplies</b>	<b>931,870.25</b>	<b>1,110,617.90</b>	<b>(178,747.65)</b>	<b>(16.09)</b>	<b>6,783,175.77</b>	<b>8,884,943.28</b>	<b>(2,101,767.51)</b>	<b>(23.66)</b>	<b>6,395,912.19</b>
<b>Total Operating Expenses</b>	<b>8,082,319.12</b>	<b>10,275,907.87</b>	<b>(2,193,588.75)</b>	<b>(21.35)</b>	<b>68,092,349.13</b>	<b>85,025,615.94</b>	<b>(16,933,266.81)</b>	<b>(19.92)</b>	<b>66,392,777.58</b>
<b>OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS)</b>	<b>708,752.93</b>	<b>(1,199,570.87)</b>	<b>1,908,323.80</b>		<b>16,468,697.29</b>	<b>(13,108,498.94)</b>	<b>29,577,196.23</b>		
GAIN/LOSS ON ASSET DISPOSAL	(1,622.00)		(1,622.00)	0.00	164,784.05		164,784.05	0.00	152,934.82
<b>NET INCOME/(LOSS)</b>	<b>710,374.93</b>	<b>(1,199,570.87)</b>	<b>1,909,945.80</b>	<b>(159.22)</b>	<b>16,303,913.24</b>	<b>(13,108,498.94)</b>	<b>29,412,412.18</b>	<b>(224.38)</b>	<b>13,424,367.50</b>